=L ‘ No0.5/52/2016-1AR
i - Haryana Government

) Chief Secretary’s Ojffice
Adminisirative Reforms Depoartment.

Dated Thandigarh the 08™ ﬂumﬁnr. 2018,

To
() All the Adminis l.tr: S:mtm'ie:a to Govt,, Haryann
(ii) Adl the Head of ents in Haryana
Subject: Disclosures of Personal information under the RTI Act, 2005,
Sir/Madam,
wareafoh f75) | am directed to address you on the subject cited above and 1w inform

U you thar State Information Commission, Haryans his noticed that Hou'ble Supreme
Court of India in the matter of Girish R Deshpande Vs CIC and others SLP (C) no

277342012 ) hos held as underi-
“The i.orformance of .an r.mplnyn#fnﬂinur in an organization is

A primarily a matter henm..un the'&malummd the nmplnyu.t and normally those aspects
o L 1% pre gn-.rum=d by the service rujes avhich fall q.-:-:lm' the expression *“personal
" the disclosure of which has no relationship to any public activity or

-l_:'ﬂ]n- L information’
ik 2\ F public interest. On the other hnnﬂ.ﬂhmdi;dmru of which would ‘cause unwarrnnted
. " invaision of the privacy of that individual™, The Supreme Court further held that such
"t information could be disclosed onlyif it would serve a larger public interest.
G | Keeping in view the above decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of
~Ja e Indis, the Swre Information Commission has decid:d that information about the

complaint made against an officer: .Government and any possible nction the
authorities might have taken on thoge complaint quolifies as personal information

within the meaning of provision of section B(1)(j) of the RTI Act, 2005.
You are therefore, requested to bring the above in the notice of all

coricerned/SPIOs under vour control for compliance.

for Chief Secretary to Govt.
Office telgphone No. 2 i“' 2‘?40226.&1 S818
e-mall pdd= s — 2 -midle

Soast. i STRR016-1AR Dated-

A copy is forwarded to thencharge, NIC, rﬂarynm Civil Sccretariat 9
floer, Chandigarh with the request to put this letter on the mhuitn of this departmunt.

{(Santosh
Under Secretury (Ade:tlv: Reforms)

Chief Secretary 1o Govt. Haryuna
Office No. 1?40!]01 2740226, E?:L EEIB
' e-mail ads '
Eudst, No. $/52/2016-1AR Dllw-d ﬂhﬂ.ﬂdi.gﬂrh the, E ﬂctnbar zﬂlﬂ

A copy is forwarded to the' Efacrﬂmry Stwal. Informaton,Commission,
Huryana SCO No. 70-7), Sector-8C, 'Chandigarls w.e.f. their letter No.
|42B/SCIC/201 8/EA-], dated 21.08.2018 for information,
5

(Samtosh Kumari},
Under Secretary (Administrative Reforms)
for Chief Secrettiry to Govt. Harvana
Office telephone No. 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 8818
e-mail address — gdimnrefrrmshry@email.com

New & Renewable Encrgy Department, Hary

[;an:lgl%-nnﬂhkulﬂ.

ana, Panchkula

thecgg’ ~NF S
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Nﬁ E;I;Ef the rahnvc Governmen' letter / Imﬂm::ﬁt .ts
for information and strict compliance in Luture in letter p

Endst.

ty Commiiisioner-C
All the Additional Deputy ot & HAREDA.

|
Departe

5 Aftthe Officers / SPIO of Dep

3. Programmer for updating the web. e,

‘:up«:nmu

For 12 rector, New
> spartment, Haryana,

endorsed 1o the following

um-Chief Project Officer in the State.

)y 3
& Renewable Energy

Panchkula
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=it = oy T80 Sir/Medam,

Eh.lcf Eﬂﬂmtm s E}fﬁm
Administrative Reforms Departiment.

To '
(i) All the Admimslrag\;&;ﬁenretﬂncs to Govt,, Haryana :
{ii) All the Head of Dap&rtnmms in Haryana,

Subjeer :- Disposal of First Appealsyjunder the RTI Act, 2005

.l!,l'_.‘r

A BAE I am directed to address you-én the subject cited above and to inform

vou that State Information Commission, ‘Harvana has noticéed that in many cases
following deficiencies has been'~noticed by the Cbmmissiuh“"{ﬂfﬁiﬁ:ﬁ'ﬂuciding
appeals/complamts:- |

."r| )

v o - -

_1“;,'-‘ v ) e [ The first Appellate Authorities under the Right to Information Aet, do
L ) not dispose of the appeals within the time frame prescribed by the Act;
Tk \{:{1 [l The Appellate Authorities do not examine the appeals judiciously and

'__;j‘_-f;atil"-'k express their aw&nt with the decision of the State Public
o A Information Officer mechanically;
. =7 ﬂ-j’-ﬁ.nif . O 111 The State Public I'nfﬂm-latmn Officer do not comply with the directions
o - :_,f’:"pf of the first Appellate ﬁuﬂmnty to furnish information tosthesappellant;
J‘ v Sometimes the appeals. ageypot heard by the appellate nuthr:rnty
themselves, S Gl

id

Section 19(6) of the RTI Act provides that the first Appellate Authority
should dispose off the appeal with in thirly days of the receipt of the appeal. In
exceptional cases, the appellate authority muy take forty five days to dispose off the
appeal subject to the condition that:he shallirecord in writing the reasons for delay in
deciding the appeal. Therefore, each ﬁrst prﬁllﬂlﬁ authority should ensure that an
appeal received by him is disposed off w g} 30 days of the receipt of the appeal. If,
in some exceptional cases, it is not pnssfb}%g dispose off the appeal within-30 days,
it> disposal should not take more than 45 days. In such cases, the appellate authority
should record, the reasons for not deciding the-appeal within 30 days.

3. Deciding appeals.under the RTI Act is a quasi—judicial function, It is
therefare, necessary that the ﬂﬁpeilla.t& autnor.oy should see to it that the justice is not
enly done but it should also appear to haverbeen done. In order to do so, the order
passed by the appellate authority should be E;I;Jeakin_g order giving justification for the
decision arrived at. ‘ |
4, It an appellate authority comes to a conelusion that the appellant should
be supplizd mformation in addition 1o what has been supplied to him by the SPIO, he
may either (i) pass an order directing the SPIO to give such imformation to the
appellant: or (ii) he himself may give inform:tion to the appellant while disposing off
the appeal. In the first case the appellate authority should ensure that the information. .

ordered by him to be supplied is supplied t the appellant at the earliest., It would
Y O.
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Such. cumpm:eqt officer shall

4"!1,.

ﬂ'lE Dupam;n:nts ha'-.re appointed very junior officer as appellate authorities who are
not in a pm:u:m to enforce thzir orders The Act provides that the first appellate
authority Wdulll Be dan off cer Sﬂ:r.i . ',tﬁ"ihe SPIO. Thus, the appellate authoriiv,
as per provision lé}fﬂm Act, wnulj nlt ﬂﬂ"r.ur in a commanding position vis-a-vis the
SPIO. Neévértheless; if, in any-&;@m& SPIO doeés not implement the order passed o
the appellate authority and the |appellate authority feels that intervention of higher
gthm*iq{requimd to.get his goder implemented, he should bring the matter to e
pnpcc of the officer in the pub .* 1 glp:gty compelent to take action against the SPIO.

__'!Wﬂﬂﬁpqhagnon £0 as 1o ensure implementation of

the provisions.of the RTI Act. _
6. Youw are thercfore. requested to bring the above in the notice of 4l

BT LT T

Endst.NouS5/52/2016-1 AR

ﬂnnr, Chandigarh with the requ

Endst, Mo, 5/52/2016-1AR

‘Haryangd SCO No. 70-71. tor-8C, Chandigarh w.e.f
o0 TH2BRISCICAR018/EA-1, dated El‘dﬁiﬁﬁl 8 for information.
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concerned/SP10s under your contrgl,for compliance.
oi v Yours faithfully,
Y 3 —Mw
Y 5 (Santosh Kumari),
| Under Secretary (Administrative Reforms)
Lo ‘for Chief Scceretary to Govi Haryana

Qﬁﬁeﬁtﬂlﬂphﬂnﬁ No. 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 8818
e-mail address — adﬂ't_nrﬂf{}rrnﬁhrﬂ@g mail.com
“ Dated Chandigarh the, 8" October, 2018

wi1930N A oDy s forwasded toithe Tnsharge, MIC, Haryasa Civii Saureuaigys |
1o put this letter on the website of this department.

1 i ——t ﬁ{"*
i (Santosh Kumari)),
Under Secretary (Administrative Reforms)
- for Chief Secretary to Goyvt, Haryana
Office télephone No. 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 8818
' Dated Chandigarh the, 8" Ogtober, 2018

Ly
A copy is f'nrwﬂrdﬁa, to the Secretary, State Information Commission.
eir letter No.

T | . ] 3 -

=]

# |
i =¥

(a2 aarnl b o (Santosh Kuman
Mndf.:r Secretary (Administrative Reforms)
for Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana

Qf=ice telephone No. 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 8818
w=mail address — admnrefonins ITI214.C

J | i‘\Iew 8 MﬁEWﬂE+E Energy Department, Haryana, Panchkula

| P
galed Panchkula. the o L g ) LC;

Endst. No.DNRE/RTI/ Admin-2018/ 2853  structions is endorsed to the following

A copy of the above Government letter /
for information and strict comphance in future in letter & sprit:-

All the Additional Depuly Camnrissioner-cum-Chief Project Officer in the State.
. All the Officers / SPIO of Department & HAREDA.
3. Programmer for updating the website.

1.

":———%;-’7 7)) &
Superintendent(k) _
for Director, New & Renewidble Energy

Deparument, Haryana, Panchkula



https://I-IAR.ED
mailto:mail,1.lddJ1ess,-ad1'.llDrcfon11shry@~.mm
mailto:admnreforn1shrv@gmail.com
https://Y.Qtt.rs
https://the.provisions.of
https://author.it
https://positi.on
https://if-it.he

,; - v

"'fﬁm m' HITY] S ITHIR
ﬁmrta;wt}hnﬂ:mnt 3 49 =1f fZ=il-110 001
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Ciriet Exsoutive Offcan : Govarnment of india

NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING iNDIA
NIT1 Aayog. Parllament Street,
Mew Dulhil-110001

Tel, 1 23096576, 23096574 Fax : 2J096575
E-mall @ ceo=-nitiEpguv.dn, amitabh kantdnican

1O No. M-111601172017-VAC  Olo PS ‘-Fﬂ?a -
piary Mo > Datte: T3.08.201H

; Rl
Dear Chiel Seerotaes hidmhn:-imlnli.)a

Vosnarpnt Db s eniomm vha the NIETT Aayeg. has desceloped an NGO Darmpan Ponal”™ sshivh
cormepimie U U fiimsbwer foe NGils, (SO, VOs sociciies.  Fusts, cumpanics ¢lc o
- A Weuistratton of NLEL i s mandatory o provide Pan Noo ol the orgamisation and 3 ¢hiel

- S e tionaries e Peestdent o hadrman, Secretary. Trensures. besides Auadbur numibers, which ger
DL veritied oty the concerned nuthorities e, NSDI and LHTDRAT througlh web sérvice. Aher doe
it P Reathon ol authe ety ot such docimvents Ulnigue 1D dNambwer s generaed sutomatically
L -
it i G 0f Indii fas maade e Uinigue 1D Nomber of Darpius porta) msndatory 1or reeei ing
' - bemeren coatpdithens nader POR Act and  redense ol Govie, o Tndia grants to NGOVOR( s
. b tevoneh PP AES Rlonesers 11 s nol compulsory o register with Darpan pormi for these
g OO = UTSO an Daes Lot rGagttiee TR L geriia rd
S o - Ftresbustnem ol ihia system has broagh: lrmmliurmuumrml uimﬁng{:n‘- i e genoinily ol
g o ,\1’1 crcddeittinds ol SGHDS NV OUsUSOs, transpareney  in the process ol project  proposais.  and
..;I-"""‘ﬁ,.nf Jedountabitity. on the pan o implementing agencies ¢, This syvstem also erddicales scope lor
L luphicnbcme ol intnetits. pususe of Govte geards, elaiming of granfe from muliple souree ot
{ My
A via ) 4 I s alsorkaown that Sune Goveriime t and 1ty sgencies alwso release huge wmout os gratos
'y ancler Centralls Speavsieted Schemes (OS5 and State Govi, Schomes o sesornl SUl)s VisOUSoy
i Pose canersang ol varrpenes ety ifies i several social sectors,

-
-

Pheretivg. ks suppee dad mhal Suie SGovi, can alse consider tor mtraducing ssmidlar s b
mebhuwpsin tot sonbication of suthenowity ol such NGORVOS/OUSOs D as alse propossed v

vy Srgre vyt deehdes 1o asidl dvis Thasfity f,:.un-iuu all NGO Tmfplm ssfathorme o verity i
o, ‘? wivileritials o NOCOS NV OC"S0,  whnd are parnerving  svith soor Staste s saviols slevelopeient

aetiviitios el getnimg Cont goimtse then ML Aayog will be happy 10 proside sl tecessun
support in this regand to vour Suael

St fr. i this vepand o you desive 1o know nore details then Tome Seorelary (State Coordination)
- Shl N fhrew Singht Chawe may be comuaeted a0 email id: vikramsingh, psogoy.in

vt [ pE Wem 2
s oare.. 23 8BAE. Viurs xincerty

! DESA, Har raNA laaman o

s W e — -".‘_’__.- =

I‘M 1 tAmitubh khant)

istrotor of States/U'Ts
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DESA (PE)-2018) [ 4o Y e

Fiorm
Additional Chief Secratary to Govi. Haryana,
Fianning Departmem
[l =]
All Heads of Departmants
Kemeswatrds .E'nﬂtﬁﬁ_j: R EF.
I
3 Dated' Chandigarh the 5 Octoban 2018
45 )8
Subject:- To Introduce the NGO Darpan Puﬂl|l in the Statse,
_‘:L "I."b' !
L3 ol |
J_n_u.‘tnunm.
A Fleasa find a copy of the D.O. Letter NO. M-A11/M46 (1) 201 7-\VAC datad

2 5.4 2018 recsived from NITT Aavog. Government of india on the subject cited above

b

L is intimated hat the Niti Aavog has developed an. NGO Darpan Portal

wi lch genarates unigque 1D number of NGOs, CS0s, VO3, Soclatios, Trusts, Companies,

4 =ie tor regstration of NGOs  Introguction of this system has broughit transformational -
ohzges in e genuinity of credits of NGOs/NOs trangparancy in the process of projact
proposals and sccountability on the pant of Implemanting agaencies ot The State
Gowernmant s also considenng similar mechanism fer verification of authenticity of such
MEos VIS ‘

You are, Ihareforg, requesied 0 avail this facility/service of NGO Darpan

. Piaorm to verify the craedential of NGOsNVOsICS0Os who are parinering with your

deprrimant in development aclivities and getting governmeant grants. The NIT! Auyog
will rowvide all necsesary support in this to your dapartiment -

I this regard. if you desire o know more details then Joinl Secratary,
ftete  Coordmetion)  Shn Vikam Singh Gawr may be  contacted at
erran] g elkrarmingha@gov.in

Agddl, Direclnr
for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt, Haryana
Planning Department
Enastha DESA (PE)-2018/ Dated: 4.2, |

A copy is forwarded to the Director, State Informatic Office. NIC. 8 floor,
Hursna Civil Secrelarlar, Sectar 17, Chendigarh for information and necassary action. |

Add]. Director
for Additional Chief Secrstary 1o Govl. Haryvana
Planning Department P

New & Renewable Energy Department, Haryana, Panchkula

wolo
Endst. Mo DNRE/ Admin-2018/ - ﬂﬁr{#ﬂnmd Panchkula, the 2 5 /l'ﬂ. lE
A copy of the above Govertiment letter / instructions is endorsed o the following

for information snd strict compliance in future in letter & sprit:-

| Al the Deputy Conunissioner-cum-Chiefl Project Officer, NRE in the Swate |
2. All the Officers of DNRE/HAREDA

i

At : yelati he website.
1+ Progranirier for updating the websit |

T Ze-lUAX
Supenntendent(H)

For Director, New & Renewable Energy
D:’s‘ipi.urtmunt, Haryana, Panchkula

-
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s FerenTdl Sferart =% f@aft-cocon

S % Governmant of india
Srerd Ewecubvee OFc NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING (NDIA
NiTI Aayog, Parllament Street,

Maow Deinl-110001

Tel. : 23096576, 23096574 Fax : 23006575
E-mall ! ceo-nitlipgov.in, amitabhsoantfnic.n

DCL No, M= A601 201 7-V AC Qlo ¢S KFE:?#!
Diary H?iﬁ“ Ditte: 23.08.2018

o
Near Chiel Secrctamy / Adminast rntmt.a ate

Foasaivne o s antoems that the WITT Aayog. has des cloped an NGO Davpan Portal” swhivh

Csenmerniv Phoages 11D dombser tor MNGUs. CSOs. VOs souvieties. trusts, sumpiines e For

7 Gmsteem od NUEEL 40 s mmandatory o provide Pan No ol the orgunisation ancl 3 chier

- Cndhiniartte= e Mresidem - O hatrman, Sceeroary, Treasurcs., bésides Amdbar numbers, which get

N ertfied Wit the Concerned surhorities e NSDE und UITDAL through web sorvice. Adhas duc
N crification of authondcity. o1 such documents Unigue 1D Sumiber s yoncrated dutomaticalls

L ]
b -rr-‘,-"ﬁ" . Gov e ol Imdha hos made the U niguie 102 Number o Darpaa ponal mandatony 1or receivimng
' et o gealen) Ltboss inder O Aer and: retease ol Gove of Tndis geants o NGO VOIS 'CaOs
4o, INGeen §t M= tlowesar, 11 s L'i..'-l‘n]."luhriur} 4] rugj;al\:r wilh l;?nrium ot Lo those
Sk LR B R ITVIRN CETTRERR S A1 | SO T L B S TIPS

— -

- 5 Itroducutersr ol ihis savstem has broaghe lrunsl'urmuumml clhianges in he genunity ol
o ,uf' viedentials ol NGO VGOS0, trunspareney  in the process ol project  proposals. and
T LS o avvountabil i on e pan of impleménting agencies e This system also erddicates scope lor

(] |‘ cupication o Bepclits smvaise ol Cuown gents. elaimmg of goan's ronvmuluple sourde ote

l..}
) ¥ ._I”J z - I s adber oo Char State Chovvermmieint and des gencies sl rplcase BUee By s zrazis
i undor Clemesdls Spemsored schemres ¢SS and State Govi. Scliomes o several Sudde N OsrlSOs

bor CUvrUiag sl S aipius el iics o acseril o] soutors.

Phara e T s stoposiad 1har Suie Gt can alsg consider Yor introducing similar such

weharpsm o ser fuativm ol authenticiy ol such NGO VOIS UIs. I as adse proposed (hae it
v Saate ot deeides 1o gaall s meilioy £ service off NGO Darpan Slatform 1o vority Hu
erosdumtinds ol NOGS VOIS USOR, wihuey e partoering svith soor Se i saviosus Jdevelopmisen)

sty e and wotting Govt, grionts, then NITT Aayog will be happy (o provide all necessurs
supprt in lhis segard (o ovour Store’'L T

-'r! ",(?z
\j-J % q‘ﬁ!b i T thees pogrard ot vou desire o know nare details then tomt Sceeretany (S Coordimation
" Shwt Vi Sangh Ciaar sy e contacted 0 ematl id: vikmmsingh gsegos.n

1 f:'_ __j' Wath Reuards, I' ﬂ_Pm".ggfj-

e DaARe... 25\ BLE. ‘i':‘ﬁlt*--:wrwh
BYE DESA, har taNA Viaciasms

—
- - ‘ __.,--""#F
. tAmMatabh kant)

et Seerenev s Administruior ol States/UTs

(]
-y hp“.uli&nﬂ'- )
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DESA (PE)-2016/ [ §p L) R

Frzmm
Additicnal Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Flanmng Depantment
L=
AllHeaas of Dapanments
L |
3 Dated. Chandigarh the 25 Oclobar, 2018 '
a9
Subjecti- To Introduce the NGO Darpan Portal in the Stato.
.ﬂ";;fx‘rb
Siinladam,
sl _
ke Flease find 2 copy of the D.O. Letter NO. M-11/18 (1) 201 7-VAC dated

2ot 2U1ME recswved from NIT! Aayeg, Govaernment of India on the subject cited above.

it s Intimatad that the Nitl Aayog has daveloped an. NGO Darpan Portal

whieh genarates unique 1D number of NGOs, C50s, VOs, Soclalies, Trusts, Companies

& v lor regostration of NGOs Imtreduction of this systam has brought transformational -

ctisnges in the genutnity of credits of NGOs/MNO3a transparency in the process of prn]ﬁ

proposals anc accountabilly on the part of implemeanting .agandaﬂ atc: Tha -Eﬁtﬁ

Goveromant s also considering similar mechanism for verification of authenticity of such
NC s VDS

) You arg, therefore, reaquastsd w avall this faclity/service of NGO Darpan
, Plattorm to verify the credentisl of NGOs/NVOs/CSOs whe are parinering with your
department in davelopment sctivitles and gatting governmeant grants. Tha NITI Aayog

will previde all necessary suppart in this to your, department.

In this regard, i/l you dasire ta know more details then Joint Secretary,
mtate Coosdination) - Sha Vilearm  Singh Gaur may be contacted at
ezl il wikrEmeingh.a@@gov.in. '

Addl, Director
for Additional Chiaf Secretary lo Govt. Haryana |
Flanning Departmeant
EnastiNa. DESA [FPEX2018/ Datad: L.ty

& copy is forwarded to the Direcler, State Informatic Office, NIC, 8™ floor,
Hervana Civil Segretariat, Sectar 17, Chandigsrb for information and necassary action: |

Mdl,}lirﬁ:‘lﬂr
for Additional CHief Secrstary to Govt, Haryana
Planning Dapartinent -
. LBy
New & Renewable Energy Department, Haryana, Panchlkula

.. o Shol O |
Endst No DNRE/Admin-2018/ 5166 Dated Panchkula, the ¢ % / 2l S

A copy of the above Goverimeit letter / instructions is endorsed to the following
for intormation and striet compliance i future in letter & sprit:-

L Al the Deputy Commissioner-cum-Chiefl Project Officer, NRE in the State .
2. All the Officers of DNRE/HAREDA
3. Programmer for updating the website. \
~}
= - lAF
Superintendent(I-)

———
For Director; Mew & Renewable Enerpy
D;:g:trtn’l.ent, Harvana, Panchkula
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HARYANA GOVERNMENT
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
No. AT/QR/201Z-3GS5N

all'the Administrstive Secrataries to Governmeant, Haryana.
Al the Heads of Degartrnents. Haryana,
The Owsional Commissioners, Ambaia/ Hisar/ Rohtak /Gurgaon/Kamal and
Faridasbad.
Alll the tanaging Directors/Chief Administrators of Boards/Corporations/Public
=) Undartakings In Maryana.
|15 All Deputy Commissioners and Sub Rivisional Officars {Civil) in Haryana.
6. All the Registrars of Universities in Harvana Stare.

LA !..'

o

Dated Chandigarh the . L o l=e /8

7.0 - -Jﬁja:t: - Regarding SETC (State Eligibility Test In Computer Approciation and Applications) -

complisory for all who are werking as Cleris and thase want to work as Clerk an
proameotion or by direct recrultment.

J{ =
‘#‘ \ -
.l Ill

LA
i ilodar,
. P am directed 1o refer 1o this Department’s Instruction Issusd vide numbér
24 S2/164/2008-3G5I) dated 7/11/2013 and 22/8/2017 and convey that the Governmant has
- % lleady made S5ETC compulsory for persons who are pramoted to the post of Clerk and a

nandatery eligibility condition for recruitment to Group C posts of clerks,

r o
B

e

In recent Judgement dated 4/9/2018, Hon'ble High Court in Uma Kant &Ors. Vs

3te of Haryana (CWP- 7630-2018, CWP-3053-2017, CWP- 18084-2016 and CWP- 17278-2018)
held that:-

"This court is of the firm opinion that promdétion ta the post of Clerk necessarily

olves skill rzquired for the post of Clerk ot least knowing about the typing and the compiter

Alication inarder ta perform the dutles of Clerk in the Gousrmmens offices, Nay it would be o
ndamental requirement for @ Clerk 1o have skilled knowledge abaut the comauier application
ol the typing (English/Hingi) for discharging the functions os such, There cun not be o Clerk
rhaur the knowledge of computer application ond. :';.rpfﬁg erc. There Is no question af
atpective epplication of notification doted 05.-11-2013. ir must apply to all who are working
Clerks and mking solary of Clieck. However, the note shown to us by the learned stote courisel

4F type test would be necessorily prospective as per natification dored 08-11-2013 [s absurd.
saying 50, the result would be that there would be one set of Clerks In the evempted cotegory

wing na knowledpe of typing (EnglishiHindl) or computar application ond or SETC

wilification. Another set would be of Clerks hoving SETC quolification waorking I the same
Bowvernmant offfce. The Clerks In the exempeed caregory would chockle ot the wrhers having
SETC. The present petitioners haove daimed thar there Js dﬁ:ﬂmfnaﬂpﬂ"ﬂnn’ they should alse be

el

s 1.4

anted exemption. Thus if all the Clerks are gronted exemption from passing SETC the working

the offices of the Sovornment is tound to be saveraly offected apart from incregse in
Sauritism ond neaotism. L

The Store af Horyana js o pregressive State and the step in question to continue

grant exempgions to the favoaurites an such excuse: Including the alleged prospective



https://c:o,r,,wc.er
https://Compui.el
https://Unlversirfe5.in
https://Hary.:.na
https://Admlt\11>!.ta

epplication, is baund to result In o Fetrograde step. We cannot count2oance such a thought and
mave on the part of the high ranking officer like Additional Chief Secretory to reduce the
standorcd In such a manner thet tao when huge selary with 7" recommendation is being pold
without accountobility. We, therefore, find thot possing of SETC type test (English/Hindi} ought
to bhe made campulsory for one and oll who want to work as a Clerk an pramotion or by direct
recriitment, It Is o different moteer thot Government moy give chances ond chonces to them to
appearin the sald test.

We hope, trusc and request the Chief Secretary of the State of Haryeno to [ook
into the matter parsonaily end take decision In the interest of public and the State rather thon
granting exemptions which obviously has given rise to the present iitigotion.™

Therefore, considering the ratio suggested by Hon'ble High Court In the ahove

luvdgement, the Government has taken the following decisions:

1 M Qualifying bath the Part | (Knowledge: vest) and Part il (typing test] of the

SETC (State Eligibility Test In Computsr Applications] shall be compulsory |
=« for ail the currently working Clerks and all those who want to wark 3s
clark on promotion or by diract recrultment.

- The definition of Clerk inchides Clerk-cum-Computer QOperator, Office
Assooiate, Clerk-cum-Data Entry Operator, Steno-typist, Dava Entry
Operator and Clerk-cum-Typist.

3. Candition of passing the SETC shall apply to sl clerks (whether regular or
contractual} sppainted by any mode of recrultment e, whether
appointed on regular basis or transfer basis or promotion basis. or
deputation or under Part Il of OutsSourcing Policy, etc.

a. It shall be mandatory for all Clerks (as defined in para 1 above) to qualify
SETC within a period of 6 months i.e, by 31" of May, 2019,
5. In case, any clerk wishes to be axempted from SETC Part I {camputar

knowiedge tast), they may ascqluire necessary computsr knowladge

certification (mentloned In Govt, Instructian no. dated 7/11/2013 and

22/9/2017) from the appraved sources/autharized agencies e, .
HARTRON, HKCL, NIELIT, etc,

6. It miay be brought to natice of the concarned, that expenditure (ncurred
by the Clerks in acquiring SETC part | certification from authorized
agenciesfapproved sources shall ba reimbursed by their jparent
department upon successfully acquiring the suld certification. Thi
reimburserment shall be on actuals or maximum Rs. 3500/~ only.

7. SETC Part 1l | e, typlng test shall be mandatory for all clerks. The wyping
test is being regularly conducted by HARTRON. The typing test s
conducted baotli in English and Hindl. Ernployeses must clear the wyping
test in any one language.

B. o further increment ar promotion (where applicable] will be allowed to
the clerks without passing both the compoenents of SETC l.e. Part |
(Kriowledgs t2at) and Part Il (typing test).

=3 To provide legal framework for lm_ﬁléméntﬂﬁuﬂ of these Instrictions, the
SETC Rules, 2018 are being framed and shall be issued shortly.

< Sttrgnn -

(Sube Khan)
= Under Secretary, Protocol
for Chief Secrétary to Government Haryana

New & Renewable Energy Department, Haryana, Panchlkula

Endst. No.DNRE/Admin-2018/ Dated Panchkula, the _ ) _
A copy of the above Government letter / instructions is endorsed 10 the following

for infasmation and strict compliance in future in Jetter & sprit:-

1. All the Deputy Commissioner-cum-Chiet Project Officer. NRE in the State .

2. Programmer for updating the website. \
— = QAME

Superintendent(Fl)
For Director. New & Renewable Energy
Department, Harvana, Panchkula


https://Dcl}'nrrmc.nt
https://lnc:urr.ed
https://cc�rtiflc.id.on
https://vhc,th.er
https://011al.1t

No. 4147201 8-R1
GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA
CHIEF SEGRI-:TA-RTT'SSQFHEE_
DEPARTMENT OF ADMIN ISTRATIVE REFORMS

Dated Chandigarh the, 4" April, 2013

Ta
(i) All the Administrative Secretaries 1o Gove. Haryana.
(i) All Head of Departments in Harvana,
(iii) All the Chief Administratonms and: Managing Directors of Board</
Caorparntions In nn,
Subject:- Office efficiency — disposal of PUCYiles pending for mere than one
manth,
SirrMnadam,

Il am directed to address you on 1]1:1 fubject cited above and to aay thu
Government had prescribed wark disposal nurms for Government offices in 1989 ard the
foliowing time-framies were preseribed for work dispoznal ;

I, PUCs marked Immediate are to be dispased in | working day
2. PUCs marked Urgent in 3 working duys
J. PUCs marked Ordinary in § working days

It has come to natice that many efficials in the Haryana Civil Secretoriat, Sector |,
Chandigarh and Haryana New Seccrotariue, Sector 17, Chandigarh are not. disposing work
according to above work norms,

Government has considered the marner and [t is decided thatr the officers/officials nr

the Socretarints shull undertake 4 special campalgn to clear the peadency of all files which
have been pending for more than & month. The campnign shall run over the next three weeks
e tll 27" of April, 20018, In cass some officials fecl thint they have oo much workload, they

muay approsch thoir senior officers for swift rezolution of the pending work.

Afer 27 of Apiil, 201 R, zpecinl teams ghall conduct random checking to ascenain if
officinls have cleared (lair pendency. In case, it is found that the work has not bean disposed
off, appropriate disciplinary action shail be wken against the concemed officials, All
capcemeod are dirocted to complete disposal of pending wark. by 27™ of April, 2015 positively.

Yours faithfully,

Joint Steretary Administmtive Reoforms,

for Chief Secretary to Government. Hnryn%,


https://officin.la
https://pcndl.ng
https://lhry,_.nn

(TO BE SUBSTITUTED BEARING SAME NUMBER AND DATE)

No. 4/142048-RU
GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA
CHIEF SECRETARY'S OFFICE
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Dated Chandigarh the, 18.10.2018

Ta
(i) All the Admunistrative Sceretaries 10 Gove. Harvana
(%) All the Head of Departments in Haryaoa.
(&it) All the Chief Administrators and Managing Direcrors of Bourdes
. ; Corporations in Haryana.
N j;_][ (i) All the Registrar of Universities in Haryana.
) ol B (v)  All the Divisiooal Commissioner in Haryana.
A ‘e (Vi) Allthe Deputy Commissioners und SDO (c) in Haryana,
i L:'%‘ﬂ"'\. ”‘-‘H Subjece: OfMhoo ¢ificicney- dispoasal of PUCs/fMlew/'cases poending Tor more than ope
.? month-Dratting of Munuwal of Office Procedure for State.
. ﬂf_ y ks
oSy
o ("l ) - I am directed to invite your attention to this Department latter of even MNo. dated
- W 02042018 (copy enzlosed) on the subject cited above and to clarify that the time limie 1o deal with
B i€ the PUCw files/cuses will be g5 unders-
¢ WY e Clurk/Rezard Azzistant/ Sugp slent' | Total time i
it | e W i o limii
T | PUCS/filox/ Yed | Withi BT e
s/filox/cases imarkes 1 sarne thin same | Within img.
| _nemediate (0 be dispromed in day doy i iy = se .E:: b
sl ® | PUCWSIewfcnses marked | Within one | Within ans | Within gne | Thee working
L Urgent to be disposed in working day working day working day day |
| PUEC Tlusfoases  mrkoed | Within ong | Wilhin ~ three | Within one | Five waorking |
y an . | Ordinary 1o be dispozed in working duy Wﬁd‘ﬂﬂg-dﬂy working day day
R e Nate- | I subardinate consumes more than the prescribed time limit o that case the Linie OF nesi
g afficiuliofficer will be reduced praportionately. In other wordy the totsl time taken by all the
coteerned officiale’officers of a Dranch should nol exceed the proseribe wotal) time limit.
L}E 2. 1o exccptional circumstances, the Department may 3x time limits as pertheir reqoiretients.
- | . - |
ap, 1e] 1 Vours faithfully,
o adi) Q?L}-'\."F SWL"‘"&T’_ )
b Under Suoretury-A R, (] 2( 3
- Q‘D far Chief Sesrctary o Governunenf, Hrvans
=N . L—
T Endst. No. 4(1472018-RU Dated Chundigarh the, 18.10.2018

A copy is forwarded to the Principal, Divisional Training Centre, HIPA, SCO 11,
Sector-16. Punchkuln w.ri their Ref. No. PDTC/PEL-18504, duted 28 D8 2018 For information md

further aecessary action.

I3 /3
- ath Under T WK,
- for Chisf Seuretury to Goverament, Harvona
S

‘g_..l- pﬂ:/’:;;’ New & Renewable Energy Department, Harvana, Panchkula
N o &S . .
o Endst. No. DNRE/MSUAdmin-2018/ 33U~ Dated Panchkula, the 2= —~U1 =&
A copy of the above Government letter / nstructions is endorsed to the following
for information and strict compliance i future in letter & sprit:-

|._All the Officers of Department & FIAREDA.
\//.f./,Frugermi;r for updating the website.

_‘ =1 P
Superintendent( k)
For Director, New & Renewable Energy
Departmient, Hmryana, Panchkula


https://4/l4/20lt1,.RU

Mo 1/2/201B=1V-I|

Fram
The Additional Chief Secratary to Governrnent of Haryana,
Vigllanca Repantmant.
Jjo
1 Al Head of Departments in tha Stale.
z Al Divisional Commissioners.
3. Al Deputy Commissionars. _ _
", Registrar, Punjab & Haoyana High Court, Chandigarh.
e 5 All District & Sessions Judges n the State.
Dated Chandigarh, the (#%- Moasy 2o 1E
Subloct:- Assistance by Gazetted Officers in traplraid conducted by the

Vigilance Dopartment.

Sirlhfiacam,

| am directed to refer to this depantment’s letter No.1/15/78-1Vig.1 dated,
25% Jzquary, 1983 and lstter of even numbsr dated 18" May 1988 on the subject cited above ‘
':;I'.d 1o say that It has come to the notice of the Governmeant that in some casses of raid,
nformztion was leaksd cut which compromised the success of the opereation. The

Goverr ment altaches uimost impeoriance to successful investigation/prossecution of cases of
carrupton. Therefore, it 1s expected that all Government servanis including gazelted officers
shouls cooperate and ensure that no information is leaked regarding the rald. Any viclation
will be viawed seriously. You are, therefore, requasted to bring this to the nolice of all officers e
warkingungar your adrmunistrative contral for compliance.
Yours faithfully,
Undar Eamﬂﬁv_ ry Vigllance,
for Adcitional Chlef Secretary to Enu%@amant. Haryana,
Vigilance Departmant.
Endst. No. 1/2/2018-1V-ll dated Chandigarh, the |
A copy is forwarded (o the Diraclor General, State Vigilance Bureau, Haryana
in refar snce (o their letter No. 12274/1-8/SVE(H) dated 28.8. 2018 for information and further r
necescoany action. oY
Under ga‘c% igilance,
for Additional Chief Secretary to E::-‘v‘e{nment, Haryana.
Vigilance Depariment
A copy is forwarded o all the Administrative Secretaries to. Government,
Hargar a for information and further necessary action,
Under Secreldry Vigilance,
for Additional Chief Sscretary 1o Gme{nmant. Haryana.
Vigilance Department
TO,
All the Administrative Secretarias to Government, Haryana.
. . i i F
U.O. No. 1/2/2018-1V-II dated Chandigarh, the tis ~o=r 40 s
B S
New & Renewable Energy Department, Haryana, Panchkula_
W=

=
Endst No.DNRE/ ™ {/Admin-2018/ 3‘%‘-5& Dated Eanﬂh}eulm_the A2 -
A copy of the above Government letter / instructions is endorsed 1o the following

for nfermation and strict complinnee in future in letter & spriti-

I All the Officers of Department & HAREDA.

2. Progrummer for updating the website.
_ "':]'..--rf Jd‘ff

Superintendent(H)
For Director, New & Renewable BEnergty
Department, Haryana, Panchkula


https://�l-iar,-.ir
https://rrup:.on

No. 18/01/2018-2GS-1
Government of Haryana
General Administration Department
General Services-l Branch

From
The Chief Secretary to Government Haryana |
10 |
[ All the Administrative Secretaries to Government of Haryana.
2. All the Heads of Depantments and Commissioners, Ambala, Hisar,
o Rohtak, Gurgram, Faridabad and Kamal Divisions.
o el
v )| 5X 3 The Registrar, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh
4 All the Deputy Commissioner in Haryana State. |
o
e plulis Dated Chandigarh, the 28" October, 2018
' |
Subject:- Online filling of Property Returns.

: IhStrfManarn_ I
| am directed te invite your attention to the subject noted above and to |
: LSay that instructions regarding filling of the property return by the Government amployees |
wirte ipuued from time to time,
Now, the matter has been re-considered and it has been decided that

ll'|

sil Government employees Class |, || and Il has to submit their property return online for -
xkie financial year 2017-18. The site for filling the property return is http:Hintrahry.gov.in.

Jutalls instruction for filling the online propearty return is also on the site.

3 The departments can monitor the employees property return
Lowttession status on website hitto//hrmshry.nic.in with the departmental administrator user.

Gt etora, all depanmeant is direcled to nominate their departmental HRMS necdal officers

=2 that employees concern can contact for any clarification to said officers.

4 The deadiine for the submission of online filling of property returns is

T Apnl of every Financial ‘f_a_?;. _

Yours faithfully

F*

Under Secretary General Administration
for Chief Secretary to Government Haryana/>—

New & IRenewable Energy Department, Haryana, Panchkula |

2018/ 3 ?m;n&%:ikuln:the ;}3 "‘l\"’\g |

ent letter / instructions is endorsed 1o the fol lnwm;g
future in letter & sprit-

Endet. No.DNRE/aE/Admin-
A copy of the above Governm

for information and strict compliance Iin

i All the Officers /Officals of Depariment & HAREDA.

2. Programmet for updating the website.
Eﬁﬁ < e y

Slipurintuudum(l'-l] |
For Director, New & Renewable Energy
Department, Haryana, Panchkula

=i


http:/fhrmshry.nic;.lo
http://lntrahrv.gov.ln
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3% are governed by the service rules which full under the expression “personal

I No.5/52/2016-1AR
Guwm:nent
; Chief Secretary’s Offics
Administrative Reforms Department.

Dated Chandigarh the ﬂE“’ Gclnb!u‘. 2018,

To
(i) All the Admi qyp Secretaries to Govi., Haryana
(i)  All the Head of Departments in Haryana. |
‘ I
Subject: Disclosures of Personal information under the RTI Act, 2005,
Sir/Madam,

I am directed to sddress you on the subject cited above and 1o inform
you that State Information Commission, Haryunus has noticed that Hon'ble Supreme
Court of Indin in the matter of Girish R Deshpande Vs CIC and others SLP (C) no

277342012 ) hus held as under:-
“The performance (of .an employee/officer in an orgenization is

primarily a matter between the employee and the employer and normally those aspeots

mformation™ the disclosuwre of which has no relationship to any public activity or
public interest. On the other hand, the disclosure of which would cause unwarranied
invasion of the privacy of that individyal'; The Supreme Court further held that such

information could be disclosed only if it would serve a larger public interest.
Keeping in view the ebove decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of P

India, the State Information Cam.‘miﬁjun has decided thal information about the

complaint made sgainst an officer o) ih Iﬁﬂvummnnt and any peossible nction the

authnﬁtms might have taken on 3 laint qualifies as persona! information

i ¥ (1)(3) of the RTI Act, 2005,

You are therefore, requested to bring the above in the notice of all

concemed/SPIOs under your control for compliance.
Yours faithfully, i

»:sﬂmﬁ“hﬁ

Under Secretary (Administrative Réforms)
for Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana
Office telephone No, 2740001, 2?4!1226 Ext EEIEE

e-mail Iddrm
Endst. No. $/52/2016-1AR _ : :
A copy is forwarded to the Incharge, NIC, Heryana Civil Secretariat g™

floor, Chandigarh with the request to put this:letter on the website of this department.

(Santosh K
Under Secretary (A tive Reforms)
Chief Secretury 1o Govt. Haryana

Office teleg No. 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 8818
e~mai! ade - nd.mtmafncmﬁg;t@mnﬂ.ﬂ&am
Endst. No. 5/52/2016-1AR Dated Chandigarh the, 8 October, 2018

A copy is forwarded to the Secretary, State Information|Commission,
Haryana SCOC No. 70-71. Sector-8C, Chandigarh w.e.f. their letter No.
| 4282/SCIC/201 8/EA-1, dated 21.08.2018 for information.
—-—ﬁ( ~

(Samosh Kumnri), 3
Under Seceretary (Administrative Reforms)
for/.Chief Secretary to Govi. Haryana
Office welephone No. 2740001, 2‘?40215 Ext BE1B

e-mai] address —admn

ewable Energy Department,

New & Ren 2\
La018 237°

Dated Panchkuls la,

Govermmenl hﬂwr / umtruo:uuns ise

Endst. No. DNRE/RTIVAdmI
pliance in future in letter & spriti-

A copy of the above
for information and strict com

Deput Commissioner-cu

1. All the Additional Deputy & HAREDA,
!/ SPIO ni‘Department

2. Aftthe Officers - he website,

3. Programmer lor upclating t

Tl S

Superinten
P & E.mnwah'lu Energy

For Director, ™New

Department, Haryana, Panchkula

Haryana, an:ﬂklllil

the 2 31157

ndorsed 1o the following

(S

m-Chiel Project Officer in the State.
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https://iwen:.st
https://l-laeylUl.11
https://subjc.cr

Chief chretary 5 ﬁﬁcﬂ
Administrative Reforms Department.

"TE _ ! AL
- Dated Chandigarh the 08 October, 2018.
To el '
(i) All the Admuustra geretaries to Govt,, Haryvana -
(ii) All the Head of D:p nts in Haryana,

Fi

Subject :- Disposal of First Appealsjunder the RTI Act, 2005

Fyr

L RTA ‘1 987 gir/Madam. &l o b
N/ A o = —— ~ ) i Ay " :
g L 1 am directed to address 'yaiuron the subject ¢ited ahm.re and to inform
vou that Suate Information Eummissmn. Ha.rya.nﬂ has noticed thar. in many cases
1J‘-I-

tollowing deficiencies has heen"f”nﬂtlééﬂ b}f thie' Comimission wﬁﬂc deciﬂmg

appeals/complaints:-

" i t II_; 4
".:i:!{‘ ' E. |
LY o . 4 ) TG s
SR S 1 I The first Appellate Authdrities under the Right to Informstion Aect, do

o\’ : net dispose of the appeals within the time frame prescribed by the Act:
f — %‘1 I1 The Appellate Authorities do not examine the appeals judiciously and
_ﬁ,a ey express their agreement with the decision of the State Public
= Information Officer mechanically;
V& 111 The State Public Information'Officer do not comply with the directions
P of the first Appellate Aur.huliiit-y to furnish information’ tosthesappellant;
L IV Sometimes the appeals . gqrehnot heard by the appﬁllﬂt: authority
themselves., HY 4 ol a
Section 1%(6) of the RTI Act provides that the first Appellate Authority
should dispose off the appeal with in thirty days of the receipt of the appeal. In
exceptional cases, the appellate authority may take forty five days to dispose off the
appeal subject to the condition thatte shallirecord in writing the reasons for delay in
deciding the appeal, Therefore, each first appellate authority should ensure that an
appeal received by him is disposed off ﬁ%l’lﬂ days of the recgipt of the appeal. If,
in some exceptional cases, it is not possiblgito dispose off the appeal within-30 days,
its disposal should not take more than 45 days. In such cases, the appellate authority
should record, the reasons for not deciding the appeal within 30 days.
3. Deciding appealsiunder the RTI Act is a quasi—judicial function. It is
therefore, necessary that the appellate aqm_ should see to it that the justice is not
only done but it should also appear to Hav#-been done. In order to do so, the order
passed by the appellate authority should be speaking order giving justification for the
cdecision arrived at. |

J

4. If an appellate authority comes to a conclusion that the appellant should
be supplied information in addition 1o what has been supplied to him by the SPIO, he
may either (i) pass an order directing the SPIO to give such information to the
- appellant; or (ii) he himself may give information 1o the appellant while disposing off
# e appeal. In the first case the appellate authority should ensure that the information

ordered by him to be supplied is supplied to the appellant at the earliest. It would
pPY o.


https://off�!'.he

e

ot Pt g

-|. 51.1
:':the Dapartments haw: appumted very junior officer as appellate authorities who are

i & 16 .ﬂg
not in a position to enforce their orders The Act provides that the first appeliate

authunty‘lt'ﬁ:fulﬂ-’ﬁg’aﬂ offi¢er seni !ﬁinlit‘fﬂi the SPIO. Thus, the appellate authority,

as per provision of the Act, wouls officer in a commanding position vis-a-vis the
SPIO. Nevértheless, if, in anyEﬂmb SPIU doés not implement the order passed '
the appellate authority and the appellate authority feels that intervention of high

authunty is required to_get his order implemented, he should bring the matter 1o 11

s s 2

nﬂnae of the officer in the puhlt&g}m;pmy competent to take action against the SPIO.
_Sﬂf-h competent officer shall tz ﬁgﬁ:ﬁ;wggﬁﬂn 50 as to ensure implementation of

the provisions.of the RT1 Act. = .
6. You are therefore, requested 1o bring the above in the notice of all

concerned/SPIOs under your control.for compliance.
- Yours faithfully,

N . sl ,5/—3'[’"\1,3

Ay (Santosh Kumari),

"Under Secretary (Administrative Reforms)
rilnal) 'fof Chief Sccretary to Govt, Haryana

| Qﬁﬂﬁt:lqﬂhﬂnﬂ No. 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 881 H

=i ' ’ e-mail address — admnreﬂ::rm fpmail

.+ {Endst,Nau5/52/2016-1 AR Dated Chandigarh the, 8" October, 2018

< lisnan Avcopy is forwarded to'the Incharge, NIC, Haryana Civil Secretariat ©
ﬂmr Chandigarh with the request to put this letter on the website of this departmen.

. : €y wild - 552.;(....-

_:fli.

- vl A (Santosh Kumart).
B | Under Secretary (Administrative Reforms)
1 T4 KN ¥ ! - for Chief Secretary to Govt. Harvana
) = ¥ Y Office telephone No. 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 8RR
Endst. No. 5/52/2016-1AR _Dated Chandigarh the, 8" October, 2018

A copy is fﬂﬂ\'ﬂ:ded.ta thﬂ Secretary, State Information Commission.
' ‘Haryamd SCO No. 70-71. Bcétar—SC Chandigarh w.e.f. their letter Nao,
o T428ASCIC/R2018/EA-1, dated mmﬁ-hﬁia for information.

e . h ¢4 4
~—

o

O S {Santosh Kuman}.
1 4 dUnder:Secretary (Administrative Reforms)
for Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana
Office télephone No, 2740001, 2740226, Ext. 8818

e-mail address — admnr:f‘nnnshg @gmail.com

¥ | o ¢ =] k. l .
New & Renewable Energy Department, Haryana, Panchkuln

285 éq d Panchkula, the A= — 1= =
o ! ate anc 2
Endst. No.DN RE/RTIAdmin-2018 litter /. instrifetions is ehdorsed 1o the following

A copy of the aboye Government
for information and strict compliance in future it letrer & spriti-

1. All the Additional Deputy Commnrissionerscum-Chief Project Officer in the State.
2.i. All the Qfficers / SPIO of Depariment & HAREDA.

3. Programmer for updating the website.

g .J!,. :h
haiiors s Supennmndentﬂt”}
SRR For Director, New & Renewable Energy
: Department, Flaryana, Panchkula
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